





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

Jonakee Complex, Shilpgram Road, Panjabari, Guwahati- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NLB .49/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Nazrul Islam

Respondent : SPIO of the Commissionerate of Panchayat &

Rural Development, Ghy

Date of Hearing : 25-08-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25-08-2020

1. The petitioner Nazrul Islam is present. The petitioner is seeking information regarding recruitment held by P&RD in 2018.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Salim Ahmed Laskar, Deemed SPIO & Joint Director of P&RD is accompanied by Ajit Baruah, SPIO and Joint Director of P&RD.
- 3. The SPIO had submitted a written statement dated 25.8.2020 wherein it is mentioned that a police case is under investigation by State CID, he further enclosed SIC order No.SIC/NLB.41/2019 and order dated 17.10.19 where it was ordered to provide information after completion of investigation. The SPIO has mentioned that the CID Assam Police has submitted their final report and the same was submitted before the hon'ble high court in connection with their writ petition relating to recruitment made by the P&RD Dept. during 2019. The W.S dated 25.8.2020 is taken into records.
- 4. This Commission observed that its order mentioned about on-going CID investigation and the exemption vide Sec 8(1)(d)(h) of the RTI Act 2005 is no longer applicable as the investigation is already over and final report has also been submitted by the CID. Therefore this Commission hereby directs the SPIO to furnish the information sought for by the appellant petitioner.

With the above direction the instant 2^{nd} appeal petition dated 21.10.2019 read with RTI petition dated 6.3.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NLB.49/2019

Dtd. 25.8.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Commissionerate of Panchayat & Rural Development, Juripar, Panjabari, Ghy-37 for information and necessary action..
- The Petitioner, Nazrul Islam, Vill. & P.O. Gandhiya, Dist.- Nalbari, Pin- 781304 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission